G.R.S. Form #114-B

nem . el
- / MAR 1 O 1Jr.»,'
1. NAME CLAPHAN, __?h_qm%ﬁ_k\_ ________________________________________________
igang  Prts ! =0 sl e PR !OBGANIZATION _______
GRAVE LOCATION _Meuse-Argomne Amer,Cty.Roma
CTY. NAME
125 Sec.36.
GRAVE ROW

2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION

‘.:a The ‘A‘-O C'n qu

g 4 =)
PR il

NUMBER

GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT,
COORDINATES ______ Nerduns CONR,  RB0INGESLE0R 0l ) o0 o wl e A T ey
CONCENTRATED To _______ 6/9/18 18 SN Tl el S S R
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
MOUEGSTSONNG N, SOWMIEN 0 0 g DT T D PR A2S8 o alia Tl
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when
missing parts,

letters,
Tag onjbody and Ccrosse.

collar insignias, broken bones,

.......

DATE OF DEATH | wii/] &0 )1

concentrated, such as

rt" =

”TATmFPOM\NHK}iHECAME

?,:L ____________________________________________________________________________________________________

¥ I ;
M Fibat&mmm\,oemﬂoms AWARDED
bUBSEQUENT REBURIALS

rf 'br"

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________

STGNATURHE: AREA SU PRy SO, e sk o naile | £k cisn s Hossas oo

3. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION o

«&»,
v

\M

DATE

TR LB BT ., S il

. T e AT

GRAVE

ete.
B
PLOT CEMETERY
PLOT CEMETERY
. BIRDSEYE

~ig¢” Lt""ﬂ"ﬁ"ﬁnr?s-ﬂ B Army

ROW

"Block mox

Meuse—nrgonna.émﬁr+C1g*m1232"?amagne-sousﬂuontfaucon«{Meusa}un

CEMETERY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
gquarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO
Claphem, Thomas H. (MA)x b}ncz OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

QECEA LOctober 13, 1932.

Mrs. Mary C. l’.‘,ILqul‘me,F

202 Che bﬂ\. » 15t/
M:Lff‘llnburg, B o
P d
Dear Madam: 1‘l\

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the._
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of y 1y time to
either the word "YES" or "NO* in the following space £ O

indicating whether or nos desire to mal he pilgrimage dur] g 19383
and sign your name here 225}

Le? 1 P, . Use th 1 ode! dtah#(
envelope, which requires no postage/ and reffurn thléggﬁggf"T e

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Motﬁg;ffizgz;“

or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly you
I;éTZ,

CHAS. W,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
G (0ld F 493) i
Mff;,,}t,‘u;.‘f;eﬁg’%};? ?'51925 orm Assistant.

IMMEDIATE ACTION
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFar o QM 293 A-M

Claphem, Thos, H. (UA)

Sept. 7, 1932.

Mrs. Mary C. Clepham
202 Chestnut 8t.,

W1 914 nhure 2,
Gf{iinhurg, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Reference 18 made to the guestionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inguiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attentiecn to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has baen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the guestions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do you desire to make a pillgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes* or "No")

2. Pleass Btate your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOQ_WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS5 NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Engl: ¢ Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Env. Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RePLY ReFER To QM 293 A-M
Clapham Thomas H (MA) July 9 1932

irs Mary C Claphem
202 Chestnut &t
Mifflinburg Pa

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls., Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 10339

foite answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 2903 A-M
Clapham, Thomas Hs (M-A) ¥

“eptember 29, 1951. AL

Nrs. Lhry Cs Cl&ph&m.
202 Chestnut Street,
Mifflinburg, Pennsylvania,

Dear Madam?

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or net you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage

in 1932°%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Englisgh?

4. What other language do you speak? o

”“Sign heré

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env . Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INIREPLY mErERzE QM—R293—AM June 16, 1931,
Clapham, Thomas He PFC (M-A) M

lrs, Mary C+ Clapham,
202 Chestnut Street,
¥ifflinburg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during '
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M., Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932%
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL s (
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 295 A-C

Claphem, Thomas H., 1232 M

July 8, 1930.

Mrs. Mary C. Clapham,
202 Chestnut St.,
Mifflinburg, Pa.

Dear Yadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1230.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named decsased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If 8o, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

3. Is the deceased su edﬁﬁﬁ‘hhy" an coa——r
who stood in loco par neil. @9l chEA‘ 1
cording to the termsoof Segtionid (a P
of the enclosed Act\aﬁ&gmeadqd?.&
2. -

If so0, give her name and

g

For The Quartermaster General,

; Very truly yours,
Enclosures: ,/1
P Pl S

Envelope i

Act A Dk HUGHES’Jé

Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A-C
Clapham, Thomas H. 1232-M July 23, 1930.

Mrs. sdary Co Clapham,
202 Chestnut St.,
Mifflinburg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August let of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

e

Captain, Q//M. Corps,
i Assi

: e P
DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE vEAR 10312  “tg= N
(Write answer here}

e : .-,' /] /.' ? ‘f;'.
A la # dyg iy P Aak A VA
{Sign here) :




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Clapham, Thomas H,

1232 Septe 10, 1929,

lirs. Mary Ce Clapham,
202 Chestmt St.,
Mifflinburg, Pae

Dear liadam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Auge. 21,1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurove in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this ofifice
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

%

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who | 427
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, )91/ /?/?lj/.ligy,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman L«))Q?gz/qfq'dl [ 1
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- iy

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- 9
closed Act, give her name, address, and

o ii’ix.c;/; i inl Q}V

relationship in the space opposite. S ,,} )
AR éuﬂﬂuﬁqﬂﬂ’mxiiﬁiﬂ*fd

e o S e g S e ._. \ = L B B ) _‘ s __..ﬁ—).

3z, If survived by a widow, or motﬁpr}aoeslﬁhe ‘)”L,/
desire to make the pilgrimage® /I T\ | 5 h b i
For The Quartermaster Gemeral, : j
'Very.trﬁiy yours, : 0 t
‘-.\ £h ! ! L X ! T’\*\w
2 Incls. B 2y R g JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,

Envelope Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Claphamy Thomas He Auvgust 21, 1929

Nirs, “ary C. Clapham,
202 Chostput S5t.,
Mifflinburg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothere and widows of
the deceaged soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of thie office show that you are the mother of the late

Pvts 1/6 Thomas ¥, Clapham, Cos F¢ 514th Inf,, whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse Argonme Amer, Cty. Romgne-sous-iontfaunon, Meuse, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage? '

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

eSS

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Bnvelope Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INIREF‘LY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Clapham, Thomas He June 2%, 1929.
77/10 th ) )
Mrs. A. L. Paschall, Nines MWiare, Ao AoLafetars

156 E. Prospect Ave., O 5 L2

Riverside, Calif. 2

-~

C &1 =87

/‘"'l‘i 7 49 f VG T =

N,

Dear Madam: f”a

7Y
1
]

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, ontitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased sgoldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the gister of the
late Pvte First Class Thomes He Clapham, Co. F, 314th Inf., whose remains are
now interred in the Meuse-Argonne America: Cemetery, Romagne=sous-Montfaucon,
Meuse, France.

Will you please advise thies office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimags. Both mothers and
widowe are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms 'mother” and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any WOman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as 1o her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has gince remarried it 1s also requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours, ¥ 9 —
V4 B % ¢
.‘i\'.‘ > l-.- \l ‘\\‘\"\ A
2 incls. .’} \ P SN
Act of Congress. \/ A
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



‘—E WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFEr To QM 293 A=l
Clapham, Thomas H. December 13, 1932,

SUBJECT: Correction of Name.

TO2 Chief, American Graves Registration Service
in Europe,
20 rue Molitor,
Paris, France.

1l In connection with the decedent interred in
Grave 38, Row 32, Block B, Meuse-Argonne American Cem-

The AdJutant Generai has advised this office

that the correct name is Thomas H, Clapham.

2. It is therefore directed that a new headstone
be ordered for the grave, with the following inseription:

Thomas H. Clapham - Pvt. lel. - 314 Inf. - 79 Div. =
Pennsylvania - Sept 26, 1918,

For The Quartermaster General,

AS. H. LAUBACH,
Li . Colonel, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
293 Clapham, Thomas IH. lat Ind.
Hdqrse,American GeReS.,in Europe,20 rue Molitor,Paris,France,lar.2,1933 ~
To - The Quartermaster General,Washington, D.Ce. hfj 5:1 3.

_. ,

1. Correction as above directed has been made. ,ﬁt

\\\E &

hhh» \0 (5
Lieut-colonel,q.m.qbnpa, Wb & 0N LT
Chief. V,/:,\.__ {J:-t\m G : \:Q.L;
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M Sep‘b. T, 1982,
Clapham, Thos. H. (MA)

Mrg, Mory C. Olaphem
202 Chestnut 8t.,
Mifflinburg, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention %o the
fact that 1933 ie the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has bsen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions 1listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: . Health:

3. Do you epeak Engligh?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THB LAST CHANCZ WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

_ CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Clapham Thomes I (MA) July @ 1932

Mrs Mary C Clapham
202 Chestmut £t
MAff1inburg Pa

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope whiech requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very.truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(S8ign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Enssivagli}r%zh‘ro QM 2.93 A_:J) - a'aptamber 29, 1931. AL

Mrs,. Mary C, Clapham,
202 Chestnut Street,
Mifflinburg, Pennsylvania.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19329
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you epeak Englieh?

4., What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Enel: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N nzm.nxna ro QM—295—AM June 16, 1931,
Clgham, Thomas H, PPC (M<A) N

Mre Mary Cs Clapham,
202Chestnut Street,
Miflinburg, Pa.

Dea: Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
durng the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of ;he Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tims for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

mugt be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
"0 either of’the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
- fo.lowing.the %éeation.

o4

P As%oon as you have answered the question, please sign your

nane and returf®this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
i . .
rejuires no poé@ége. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

. (&)
=z Thiéletter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

wko did né% maké~a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1¢30 and are not making the journey in 1931.

i

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932%
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN repLY REFER To QM 293 A—

Clapham, Thomas H. 1232-& duly 235, 1930.

¥rs. dary C. Clapham,
202 Chestmut St.,
uifflinburg, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space follewing the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
egesential.,

Thies letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they havergxpressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

— e

it For The Quartermaster General,
e & %
= : Very truly yours,
(- i% i :
b v b 4
e
7 > o A. D. HUGHES,
3 = T Captain, Q. M. Corps,
c% Asgistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 o .
(Write answer here)

(Siéﬁ here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A-C

‘r_.J
s

Claophem, Thomes 3. 1288 B

Mrs. lMery Co Olapham,
202 Cheatmt 8t.,
Hifflinbwrg, i'n.

Dear Msdams

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentionhed to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation

.to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
|, space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
, ienvelppe which requires no postags.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If go, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow

who hag not remarried? pRt S

If 8o, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceaged survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address:

T ——— v

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope | ‘
Act A. D, HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N reEpLy rerer To @M 293 A-C October ¢, 1929,
€lapham, Thomas H, 1232 M,

¥ys, Mary C. Clapham,
202 Chesbtmut 8t.,
Mifflinburg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages te cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimagee are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a repocrt to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widowse entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made, -

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930°? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
___tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

§. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY rREFER To QM 2935 A-—C

Rlaphan, Thomas ile
1232

Sopte 10, 1929, -

Mrs. tevy G Clapbanm,
202 Cheptrnt Stog
Hiftlindbure, Pae

Dear Uedams

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Au8s TLeA929  paking inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widowe who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurode in which the remains of their sons

and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he ig survived by a mother, gtepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to- the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Clapham, Thomas H,. August 21, 1929

-

Mrs, Mary C. Clapham,
202 Chestnut 8t.,
Mifflinburg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pvt. 1/o Thomas E, Clapham, Co. ¥s 514th Inf., whose remins are now interred
in the Meuse Argonme Amer, Ciy. Romegne-sous-lontfauson, Weuse, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M., Corps,
Envelope Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

June i , 1929.

¥rs. 4. L. Paschall,
156 'E, Prospect Ave.,
Riverside, Calif,

Dear Madam:

Your azttention is invited to the encloeed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailore and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pllgrimage to
these cemeteriea”.
gister of the
1ate Pvt. Firsb cigss fhonks Hi%cPifiaR, 287 #hah1utk 24P, inose remains are
now interred in the Meuse-irgonne America Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,
lieuse, Frajnce. '

Will you pleaes advise this office whether or not he ie survived
by & mother or widow who 1is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleage furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled tc make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms “"mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship ie requested.
If he was survived by a widow who hae since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Yor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIB,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.
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Wi > | R WAR DEPARTMENT Y
- ] R eginte f THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE
WASHINGTON April 18,1923.

i P

1N REPLY

rererto A 201 Clapham,Thomas He (W)

SueisecT: Report of Death. Q p

To: Ounartemmaster General of the Army, ~(

Washington, D.C.

1, An investigation recently completed by this Department in
the case of Thomss H. Clapham, #3,108,774, private lfe, Co F, 314th
Infantry, who had been previously reported as killed in action sbout
October 6,1918, now shows that he was killed in action September 26,

1918 and that the former report is erroneous.

P A "fjff . By order of the Secretary of War:

Ad jutent General.




In reply refer to: _ X
298" CLRY, - ? July 15, 1923,

156 Bast .erotpoot Ave.,
Rlversido, Calif.

Dear lMadems

'{_I'he Quartermas te rPEm;‘ng&Meg‘ tﬁlﬁp %E' bﬁ"mn& :‘H’é@
: mméﬁmsg, Row 32, Blook B, Meuse-Argomns im risan Camatery,
Romagne-sous-iont faugon (Meuse ), Proncée

This is one of the permenent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europe, BEach grave will be
narked by a hoadstone of white marble, of suiteble design, with
nome, rank, division, organization, date of‘soldier’s death and State
from which he cams, The headstones will be placed at ﬁll‘g;aves in
connéction with the improvement wérk now in progréss as soon 28
p0551ole and without waiting for special action or request on the'
part of ralativas.

In effecting removal, the utmost care =nd reverence were

exacted and more ‘than willingly accorded by those performing this

sacred duty., The grave of the deceased will be perpetually main.

tained by this Goverwnment in n nanner befitting the last rbségﬂﬁwjﬁ¢
a,

place of our herocs,
Very truly yours,

* 3 |
f v s :1.\_‘ ..h“:,v ?/f
H; J. Cﬁnner’ JQ .I ---- K L

Assistent, e
23 /236 /ARK - e
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GRAVE L.OCA’ \ ION LANK

LOCATION. OF THE GRAVE OF

LJLOTFI . T Aoomas H.

(Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

. (Give Cemetery, Town and Department.)  Map reference
* must specify clearly what map is used. f—— -

SORAVENR NUMBEE e R R ' s
' HOW MARKED: Name Pugﬁf\ir\

. : IIeadboard ?
CIDENTIFICATION TAGS: ' .

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?....
— g

LS

. If name unknown and tags missing, descripﬁﬁx‘x andy marks
should be given here: X

lgna.ture and Rank o Reportl g Offie

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Reglstratmn Service.



G.ReS» FORM %105 = Reply to Casualty Div., 4.G.0, /

TJAR DEPARTIMENT
The '0ffice of Dirsctor purchase & Storage.
‘-'JaShington, D‘C- Sant‘ 23" 3.919.

MEMORANIULI TO: Casualty Division, Adjutant Generalts Qffice,
6th & B Streets, n.w., washington, D.C.

Attached papers ars returned with the information that the
files of the Graves Registration Service show that:
CLAPHAM, Thomas H, . Ser. #3108774

Prt Goa ¥ 314th.Inf.
was disinterrsed and reburied in
Grave 125; Sect. 363 Plot 33 Argonne Amer. Cty. 1232
Hewagne-sous-biontfaucon, (keuse)

MW By authority of the Quartermaster General,
Director of purchase and Storage

Charles C. Pierce,
Colonel, Q.}.Cs
Chief, Graves Registration Sarvice

GsR«Se FILE I0.
cep/
NS=2849=-ad



i e e ot EVRE - e

A«Ge 201 (Clapham, Thomas H.) C,Ds 2nd Ind,

War Department, A+GeQs May 28, 1919. To the Commanding General, Amrican

Expeditiomary Force, for date and ceuse of desth of this soldier, if
aveilable, ' '

By order of the Secretery of War.

\

RN ‘ _ Ad jutant General.

&7






ey 20, 1919,
Clapham, Thomes H,)

AGCD(201
Froms The Adjutant General.
To: The Surgeon General,

Private 1st Clages Thomes He Claphom, 48108774, Co.F, 314th Inf,
Subject: Death of

Name Number Orgn.
l. The Commanding General, AgB@igafi WegeBS8Zonary Forces, has
reported in Casualty Cablsgram No. death of above
named man, date and cause to be determined.

2., Please furnish this office any information concerning the
date and cause of his death available from the records of your office.

By order of the Secretary of Wer:

Adjutant General.
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G ?,u. Form Nn. 112 * . s
File #80948=

Hcp e G Dy Ant oy
i - WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE . THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTCN, D. C.

February 17,1920 . %

Hrs.Aelss
lsann.i‘rosmﬁ Ave, ; )
Riverside Calif, e

L. In reply to your inquiry we beg to say that the records
of the Graves Registration Service contain the following information

as to grave location:

Case of:

Private Thomas H.@lapham
00 Fo 314 the Infantry

Mace of burial: E
: Rebuwried in Argonn@. American Cemtoyy

Romagme~sous-lontfauncon-Department ofn Meuse.
w Grave #125=Section 36=Flot=3-
2. 'Thé grave has been registered and suitably marked for
present purposes, pending the adoption of a more permanent monunment
by the National Fine Arts Comm1351on, which now has the matter undesr

conaideration,

While it is a .sad duty on our part to convey information

3:
it is a

. concerning the burial of men who were our valient comrades,
satisfaction to answer the queries of those who suffer so grievously

by the casualties of War,

By authority of the Quartermaster Gereral:

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, Q, M. Corps,
Chief, Graves Registration Serwvics,

NS/3000/LIL V
§

RB (o
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o

Glapham : Thomas H. | 3,108,774 DupV
(Suman' (Chrlstmn name in full.) (Army seria'ber.)
Pyt. Co. F, 3l4th [Inf.

(Rank and orgwjnzatlon )‘57 :
State your relationship to the deceased ; LA L
Do you desire the remains brought to the Uliited States? - nf)

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United gtates,;do you
wish them interred in a national cemeteryh (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the{ﬁome of the deceased, give tull informa-
tion below as to where they should be se

(Name of person to receive remains.) (@xpress office.) (Telegraph office.)
(Number and street.) _(State.)
(Sign here) ....._____
« Ca
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office,) (Stélf)/

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713






COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

1. LooaTiox InpEx CamD: Pile #80948
(@) Name . GLAPHAN, Thomas E_' ........ Ser. No. __51(137_24________ §
/ VR, L TMae 4y Al
@) Riamile = =0 Pyvl. /A .. Organization ..Go., __514_1:11:1_--_1.@_8_9:‘2;:3__
: CKR..4AgR. I M
(¢) Date of death ... Abt +10/6/18(@) Cause of death .__.___. o B e Q
IT. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.) (\EQ;\
(@) Grave No. ____ 125 Row o Plofi VR0 i o Sec ____ﬂ_,j‘(gﬂ__ AR __DMA ______
(b) Emerg. Address _____Eva E. Mussina (friend) Cowen, P&. .

TIL. Filoh of sidiérs/dying frofn donfagloud diseaes - CKR. 44

IV, A, G, O DIS;I’..OSITION Carp: Date of receipt _.._________ \__.,T___ __________________________

(@) Name - el | r ‘__7_'-l / (A AL LAL () Relationship __k.-___v_______—" ,,,,,,,,,

(¢) Address. _,__i"" A ’ ‘-—-.-_/_f’:,_-_;f;________-_7 __________________________________________________________

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.¢ ... _i././_t ________________________________________________________

g (¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at ________ W e ) o el o

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S -__: ________________________________________________

(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. o

| Ao B e e =

Examiner’s Initials ¢/ 200/ ... DRGEE i i el e B

V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from o

Sedated®-c o i e T

confirming request in Par. IV., item..____<______ -above: GrTequesting thale e oo B ol

Examiner’s Ioitials Pa,te _______________ LT S ,.1920.

~ VI G R S. FiLEs, CORRESPO\*DEN’CD—ShOWS as fc‘)ll_ows:_.’;:-_:_'_ZL__-:'__:'.l.-.--:":'}_"i_f___A;,i;,-._'.’;_____-___‘___-4 ________ -
e ( —'.f”',-‘rd/f;;-;i//i-f;,:_'ir’ K. / /‘é (: ( )f;/ - f/ N ot det &/&x,
A R e aa ¢ o e
- 7;_::3._-';;_,_-;1__,._;‘_;,_‘_,’__. . f‘i_;' o/ /f V0N FRS e T o
'i; (@) Caucel{él'tpion memos Iéferred to? "'T‘i’ ...................... i Lualss . e ‘
Examiner’s Initials _____« _"__,j:?:. ........ [)ato seatan e et e %Z./‘.?{éf 19% !

- . Y

COUNTRY FRAN CE Crschrniy NO! et 1232-506C.36 Smerr No. ... 39 ..
G. R. 8. Form No. 115 e Malke Form No. 114 b |
P.as o
‘,4“;-".,: i
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Typediby crliom BT & o il TN ,Checked by .. ___ A ; . , 1920.

VIII. FINAL AcTION:

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

l cable on , 1920

letter on 0 //r g 1920

IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. v ActioN TAEEN.
Pesiresbodybelo 2 P S b, TR L e DR
Bady to bbalipped $0s. b s e e e S e ERR S R RS - & SN
R S P RN SION R ENARIES Y b e e e oo L NG . X Ee Nl o | W SRR
TR e T A P S i e e Rl R e Yo S e W I
<
|
,----7_,--__________-__-_-_-_______________-___k__._,,“ﬁ_____,-__--___1"_1
.V-.______--_-»_.---..ﬁ---%_.n-____.---A--#u-----uw--A“n__--,i:;ala4,



c
G.R.S. FORM #114-A. &

”i (¢ 'l.: .‘:
To be prepared in trlpllcate C f\

\ -—Romgne--— Cemetery #1252,
é’r‘ \O f\ DATE m.—--l-g-g-“l-gg‘l S
REPORT OF DESINTERMENT PRWEPARA'TBZN:SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

<

DISINTERMENT "B COMPARATIVE REPORT R ik |
Raéords bf G.R.S. Headguarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body bu‘i
1. Name cmmi:q;hgm,ﬁﬁ.;__ ............ 1O NAUBE: 2 - o8 s i b e oL S
2. Now- mioi99e. . - P 13 0 [T S W SRR S R e s i
Sk Rank m,!/{}ﬂ v At T T R e sRAMKE R, (lis- S - BRI S IR \
4. Org. __Co, F, 314th Inf, g o R SOOI SRees D
5. D.D. Ahis_,__f)@t_-_sjgh//é/ 2 __________ L7 () oy B ER A S R
4
. 6, €D, KA R (o)SD B HONER e
) Discrepancy found upon disinterment
" Grave No. o ogel - Ce0. get - LoRe CRAVEPNOGES & o e S0 T 8
8. Blot: . fesis te DR - s asTaR BlchEDIotR M S SR E o ROW gl n e
e e UL B 1k L NOR@y-oioctonn . on
18. CemeteryMeuse-Argonne Amer., 19. Commune or town Remagne-sous-lontfauvcon
20. Dept. or County . __ r__yg_l;.s_gg ________ 21. Country Fralnce A MR
22 G R:S4 Hagne:, Code Mom.«  »o% o=t BNBER=RAR © . AFVCRE L Ll oL
23. Disinterred (DateDecs 12, 1981a. _ By SRR £ o, R RO
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Nemelhomas E. Clapham ... Serial No. _ 3108774 .. .. .. ..
1E Y e o 5 i e S EErd e Organization _Qo.. R, . 414 Inf gcs e
© 25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Y88 @ On body'} FOR. e o
LT s

__________________________________________________________________

Slgnature Junior Technical Assistant
U » Te Brovwnb,

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

.......... vl R R e e S ST I S SR ey SRR I RSIS P e RO LD SRS T

7. Condition of body Badly decompesed; features worecoguizable, . . ...
28. Nature of burial Wooden.  box, .b ‘;zlap-‘and-'-uni;ﬁg@mr"..-_. {
29 ~Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records |
' S l Yuoted abave? i a8 L v D et e e, - e e o TS L T R R R S |
30. Body prepared and placed in caéket Datepag 12, 1921, BYesg.. Ey-Haley--- j
I

31, Casket sealed by .

Signaturé of Embalmer,



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) BO% Woiu, _ g fupie’ = e ol TR0

32. Designation of body: \;
Name _Thomas E. CLAPHAM. .. ... f Serial No. 2108774 ----------- 1
Rank. P¥be . . ‘.. o amkaOrgand zat JoRICorels 1M Bl S e bl }

33. Consigned to:

34.

35.

Gasket boxad and marksd (Date) Dec, 18, 198le¢ By Jdo_ Le Haky .

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct.
—
jf,a ﬂ/,/ s —
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector He Se HaT ole, lat. Iai&ﬂt.a‘-u}.!ﬂ.._-

BEERRRAMATICR. (6t 5k Tt it i B ot ; _________________________________________________________
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) Decy 18, 1981l ===~ 4
To point of Concentration _____ __ Morgue _Bomagne. .. i e T 1 e
(Na.me) < ﬂ 5 WG‘QL,
COHVOYGT"$1L_§g_jiOE§gg ____________ Signature Shipping Officer_ _ __ o, BERALD U! o e vt
aptadn, C A. T
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date L s R i o g o
By G.R.S. Representatlve- 3 e

39,

©40.

41.
42,

43,

rpe

Shippedifrom: Railhead lor: Point of (Cencentration: s hDatel 8 S T s

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name )
BNV OV - s abier ot 5 Lalieiie 0 5 hrLcst i g Signature Shipping Offlcer _________________________________
Roceived: ~Date- - — 0 - S e i - M e
GERNSERRE pIa/s e et e e e > sirae WS
Reinterred, D€c. L2, 19&1,;__;;93;_@9:&:%:1% Cemetery .. #l2B2 S el s |
{Date)
Grave No S8 Section

,@}g"{;ﬁ‘. _____________ Bt ok, L, Howee DB af =22 o oe = ceel) Y.

G.R.S. Representative




Joneentrat ion
CSEIteS o SNOLG A Place .. Romagme 1232

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT ANDREBURIAL  poie . Dee 12,3981 e
El. REMAINS OF(}LAPHAM,TIIOIII&SB\ SERIAL NUMBEB51087’?4
RthVt//&F ORGM\IZATIONGOFS:LéaInf

2. Disinterred (date) : g From (give cdm'plete Iocétion) 3

Dec 12' 1921 @r 125 Sec 36 -Plot & :

: Bjr‘: DD oot e B s e e e A Umtsecl

3. ‘Reburied (date) : ; = In (give complete location) :

.Dec.12, 1921, Meuse-Argonne Cty# 1232, Gr, 38, Blk. B, Row 32, . . ..

By i Groupte—RebIty el 8w SR et Natufe of rebﬁria]
: Unlined Casket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

S (o iy b b e chek e o o) o TRERRSE B G it St LEE L SR IS A S

. Body badly decomposed, features unrecognizeble

5. (a) ldentification tags : Buried with body ?....¥88.. .. ... Ongrave marker ? ... Y88 . .

() Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Errr MR ae g e s S e e N e £

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ¢

(a) 'Heig}it.(actual measurement ) Mpttodt_‘t
ek (atimated QO " o TR e B
s e T e bat el S SRRt S e e

Quantity e D (N S e e PR

S Y i ik TSR SER P e SRR e SR T

. \ - do '
() Hmrion face_=Walor b o BRI 3 Ll s YRANE s : ,
' : plagram represents the mouth wide open.

ST T R N o e {3 ]SRN
Quantity . o R
(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

L}
missing parts)......None visible . ..

W g7

23 24 25 26

{(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of easualby) ... il LG

e X e A O D L RN

S U e PP A P PP S PP P T T TTY T FT TR ST R LT LTS )

7. Disinterment // ’(/M
supervised by /L AL ?

é .i.. . .ﬁgk.y. -%

8. Reburial : (_/C?_,w,- :

supervised by ... S T

rpe



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16:-A

* Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-af reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate infoimation as to location svom which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. : : '

3. Give date and-accurate information as: to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(43 Yes bk OI‘ H.No ?1. 5 :

() State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in oron body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and thelike found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. ;

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. '

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

TOOTH IMISSING

wr—1 00TH MISSING
v o

thus :
CROWNED TEETH..............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
: gold; porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
BRIDGE. WORK ................... Block in solid the crown of footh (label
gold bridge,-gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :
GolLD FILLING'G
FILLINGS ......occoevoeveoviveneeeee. Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- GOLD FILLIN
sible (block in and label ggld, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus : -
ECAYED i
CARIES (CAVITIES) ...........Outline location and size ol cavity, shade ECAYED
in thus : g

DENTURES (PLATES) ....... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘“‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.
8. Show name of person supervising the rebital ‘&nd the name and title of the person approving same,
3 ’ /~ Ly '.'_‘ \ 7_" —
f L »‘5“ S e
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\
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA E‘”\ '
¢y

1. LooatioN InpEx CArD:

File $80948 V;
DEx

(@) Nome arapman; - Ser. To. sxmfippte—— S
DRl VG T , Oosl; Suh v Infantry 2
(¢) Date of death _______ ABE 10 [‘6 ]’18 (d) Cause of death ___ Ki’ﬁ' ______________________

II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. m _____ Bow . o Plot e B Sacy - = 3 &---- TYP. _oaan -

(6) Bmerg. Address ... g smmntne( £riond ) Qowany —Pag s 3

TII. fli[fs 7f ?01(?&17 dfingffr?m j,co?talgioys ?is?xses S A R Se CKR. .’:?fit

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

Sl 2 %zf YT o

A
:V’I. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J.,

VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. e emeaes , 192
¥
COUNTRY CEMETERY NoT - . B o o 1 SHEET/NG, e, i i el ek :

G.R. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920 3—8020

FRAN O ‘ 1232500436 39



